

## **Burleigh County Water Resource District**

PO Box 1255

Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1255 (701) 354-1501 www.bcwrd.org

TO: Sibley Island Landowners

FROM: Burleigh County Water Resource District

**SUBJECT:** Special Assessment District

SIBLEY ISLAND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CONTINUANCE

Date: April 29, 2024

## Dear Resident:

Due to a *Public Hearing Notice* publication error in the Bismarck Tribune the Burleigh County Water Resource District (District) is providing this letter to notify you that the April 25, 2024 Public Hearing will be continued on *May 20, 2024* in the Tom Baker Meeting room, 221 North 5<sup>th</sup> Street Bismarck, North Dakota from 8:30 am to 9:30 am regarding the proposed *Sibley Island Flood Control Project,* in accordance with the enclosed notice.

The assessment list and related information has been filed with the Burleigh County Auditor, who is notified of this continuation via this letter. Again, project information is available on the Burleigh County Water Resource District website at <a href="https://www.bcwrd.org">www.bcwrd.org</a>.

Given this continuation each property owner will have 30 days from the closing of continued Public Hearing date to cast their votes either in favor or in opposition to the project. Ballots were previously provided and the deadline for submission is hereby extended to be postmarked or received by *June 20, 2024*. If you require a new ballot, please contact us and we can provide.

You have the option to attend the Public Hearing where any questions you have may be answered. However, if you attended the original Public Hearing no new information is anticipated to be provided. If you have questions, please direct them to Manager Dennis Reep, at 701-595-2142.

Sincerely,

James Landenberger, Chairman

**Burleigh County Water Resource District** 

**Enclosure** 

c: Mark Splonskowski, Burleigh County Auditor - email

BCWRD Board Members – email David Bliss, Bliss Law Firm - email

Michael Gunsch, PE, CFM, Houston Engineering - email